VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 933, 2022

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw No. 840, 2018

The Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

CITATION

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Pemberton Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw No. 840, 2018, Amendment (Public Parking Lot) Bylaw No. 933, 2022."

APPLICATION

- 2. Village of Pemberton Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw No. 840, 2018, is amended by:
 - **2(1)** In section 2.1, striking out the definition of parking lot and inserting in its place the following new definition:

Parking lot, public means the use of land for the short-term parking of vehicles that it is provided to the general public free of charge.

- **2(2)** Striking our section 3.1 (g) and inserting in its place the following:
 - g) Abandon a *vehicle* on a *highway* or in a *public parking lot* except:
 - i. by direction of a police officer;
 - ii. as required by law; or
 - iii. if strictly necessary.
- **2(3)** Inserting a new section 3.2 as follows:
 - 3.2. If an owner or operator abandons a vehicle, the owner or operator must:
 - a) inform the RCMP or the *Manager* of the *vehicle*'s location as soon as possible:
 - b) arrange to have the *vehicle* removed to a suitable location; and
 - c) pay all expenses, costs and charges of removal and storage.
- **2(4)** In section 7.1, striking out the word "Municipal" and inserting in its place the word "public".

READ A FIRST TIME this 21st	day of June, 2022.	
READ A SECOND TIME this 2	1 st day of June, 2022.	
READ A THIRD TIME this 21 st	day of June, 2022.	
ADOPTED this 12th day of July	, 2022.	
Mike Richman	 Sheena Fraser	
Mayor	Corporate Officer	